
Huof
<

O

u

AGENDA ITEM NO

CZH

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: October 17,2017

September 27, 2017

Board of Supervisors

homas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works

Earthquake Damage Repairs to Mattole Road (3C010) at P.M. 43.17; Project Number:
Emergency Relief (ER) 4820(004); Contract Number: 210207

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify the Director of Public Works to sign Contract Change Order Number 3 for the total amount
of$2,182.05.

2. Ratify the Director of Public Works to sign Contract Change Order Number 4 for the total amount
of$7,785.00.

3. Accept the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works
Department, between OR Wilcox Enterprises, Inc., and Humboldt County for Earthquake
Damage Repairs to Mattole Road (3C010) at P.M. 43.17.

4. Approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the
Auditor/Controller, in the amount of $10,232.05, which will bring the total amount paid to 100%
of the contract.

Prepared by

REVIEW

Auditor

A. Scrensen. Associate Civil Engineer, CAO Approva

County Counsel Human Resources Other

TYPE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Depanmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-15 / C-13

Meeting of: March 14. 2017 / May 16. 2017

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. COUNTY OF HUVIBOLDT
Upon motion ofSupervisor Seconded by Supervisor '

i3cK^ ̂
Abstain

Absent

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: I (i ̂
By:
Kathy Hayes, Ci^k o

T



SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund; Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Emergency Relief (ER) Program

DISCUSSION:

This project reconstructed Mattole Road (3C010) at post mile 43.17, a portion of the road that sustained
moderate damage during the magnitude 6.5 earthquake on January 9, 2010. The earthquake created a slip-
out at this location that removed the shoulder and approximately four and a half (4.5) feet of the existing
northbound lane for a distance of twenty-five (25) feet. The county placed barricades, signs, and traffic
control devices to reduce the roadway to a single lane and divert traffic away from hazardous conditions until
permanent repairs could be made. The permanent repair consisted of cutting into the hillside to create a
roadway with the same width as existed prior to the earthquake. The work included temporary detours,
clearing and grubbing, excavation, erosion control measures, installing guardrail along the length of the
slipout, and restoring the roadway with aggregate base and hot mix asphalt.

On March 14, 2017, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-
referenced project for bids. On April 25, 2017, the county received four (4) bids for the project. The project
was awarded to GR Wilcox Enterprises, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, on May 16, 2017. The award
amount was $262,998, and change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of $23,147.50.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $286,145.50. This project is being frmded through the Federal
Highway Administration, Emergency Relief Program, which will provide 88.53% of the frmds for the project.
Tlie Road Fund will cover the remaining 11.47% of project costs. This project did not affect the General
Fund.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure
as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed, and the requested Board action is needed to accept the
project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Contract Change Order Number 3
Contract Change Order Number 4 >
Final Estimate Acceptance Statement



You can save data typed into this form for later editing, unless you click on the Lock Data on Form Button.
STATE OFCALIFORNIA- DEPARTMENT 0FTRANSPC5RTATI0N

CHANGE ORDER
CEM-49(» (REV 05/2015) _!

Change Requested by: ̂  Ehgreer □ Cwjtra^r
CHANGE ORDER NO. jSUPPL NUMBER
03 !
TO

GR Wilcox..

CONTRACT NUMBER

210207

CO-RTE-PM

Hum-MattoIeRd-43.17
|l^ERAL-NUMBER(S}
|ER-4S20(d04)

, ^ , collector
You are dfr^eg to mate the hllomng changes frxm the plans and spedfiGaUons qrdo.the foteiwVjg des(^hed work notincfudedin the
plans and ̂ jedfjcations for this contTBCt NOTE: This change orders noteffecth^ uniil approved ty the engineer.
Descnplion ofwork to be dbne..^firnate ofguantilie^ and pri^ to be paid. (Segregate between addifa'onal work at contract price
agr^ pnc^ and fens account) Unless otherwise stated, rates tor rental of equipment covercnfy suchtinto as cqurorhent is acluaUv

and no allowance win Be made for idle tima The last percentage shown is tfie net accumulated increase or decrease from the
original quantity in the Bid Item Lisb

Removal ofpotential hazaM trees at daylight of cut slope. Contractor rqnoved 6 Alder Trees total.
Hours, personnel, and equipment have been agreed upon with Contractor, see extra woric bill #1.

Labor; Rafe- Hnnr«5 Pav
Jed Bcatty $50.24 2.5 $125.60
Tina Wilcox $50:24 IS $125.60
Gary Wilcox $60.00 IS $150100
Ray Wilcox $60.00 2S $150.00
P. Scpti Walker $56.97 2S $I4Z43
Ceriairo Gray $74.04 2S $185.10
Sheny Saler $50.24

Equipment Rate Hnurs -Esy
Excavator325 $120.10 2.5 $3pp:2i5
lOWhlDump $57.70, 2.5 $lft4.25
lOWhlDucnp $57.70 2.5 $14425

Total; $5^.75
15% Equipment Markup; $8831

Equipment Total: S677.06

Total: $1,00433
11% Labor Surcharge Rate: $nn.48

35% Lalwr Markup:^
$1,114.81

$390.18
LaborTotah Sl,504;99

Labor Total 4- Equipment Tnffll= S2.1

Estimated Cost Qosoease $2,182.05
For this order,-the b'me of completion wU be adjusted as follows: 0 Days
SUBMITTED BV5 >/ ^ — —

APPROVAL^COMMENDED BY-^

(PRINT NAME AND TTTL^
Cody Long Assistant RE

DATE

9/11/2017

StGNATUBE

El^GiNEER APPROVAL BY
SIGNATURE, ^

(PRINTKAME AND TITLE)

(PRINT NAME JWD TTTLE)

iOtv\ C tOork'^'^\^A)f
DATE

to.the change propped and agree to provide equipment.' furnish
above..and will accept e.s toil paymerit the prices shown above. NOTE: (f uou do notsign
with the ordered work. You may file a Requester Information wittixn the time

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE BY
SIGNATURE " ^JATURE

Aa (PRINT NAft,lE AND TTTLE)

Vv7>Lc.oj^

ADA Notice Witfl senary d^ipies. ̂  dcoanenl is avaFatite in alternate formala. For hfoim^an, can (^s) 44S-i233
I TY7ti, orwite to Reconte ami Fonns Etenageojent 1120 N Street MS^9. Saaamento. OA

I DATE
i 9-/y-/y



COUMTY OF W^O^T
DeP/JXTMENTO? PUffiJC WORKS

.nOO'SKOND STREET
£UR^A,CAGSS0i

GONTf^CT:CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 OF'I

{CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER.NUMBER .SUPRL. NO;

DATE PREPARED BY- RESIDENT ENGINEER: .9/1/17

PROJECT NAME: EARTiHOUAKE DAMAGE REPAIRS -TO MATTOLE R0ADT3CQ1Q1 ATiP-:M.-43?l7

PROJECT NO. ER 4820 (004) CONTRACT NO, 2-10207

td:. ./GR WILCOX ENTERPRISES. INC.

Vpu ARE DIRECT^ Tq'M^ETHE'HERBfJ D'ESC^^^^ FWJM THE PLANS ANO SPEClFICAHONS OR TO DOTOE FOLLOWING
OesCRiDEDWORKNOTINCLUOEfi IN THE PLANSANO'SPEClRpATONS FORiTHIS CbNTRAGT.'NOTE THIS CtkNGE OKOHRIS NOT'EFFECTIVE
UKTJL ̂ PROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WOR(® . .

pESCRIp;nON OF Vi^ORKTO BE DONE, KTUJJATE, OF QUANTmES. ANO-PRICES PAJO.-(SEGREGATCBETVV^N AbomdNAL WORK ATCOI'TrRACT '
'^GREEO PRICE WD force account.) unless OTHERWISE STATED, RATES.FOR RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT CO^ONLV SUCH f IME AS'

EQLnPMENT IS ACTU^Y USED AND NO ALLOWANCEVYILL 8E MADE FOR'IDLE tiVE. THE LAST PERCENTAGE SHOWN ISTHE NET ACCUMULATED
INCR^EOT.DECREASEFROMTHEORIGINALQUAItfTnYINTHEENGINKR^ESTIfAAVE.-

INCREASgiNCONTF^CTJTEMS-ATCONtRACfPR

71.43% -S 0.28 /SF

ITEM NO, 11 HypROSEED-
12.500s'f

ITEM NO. 12 CU^S 2AG/3REGATE BASE'
.41;eV .12.62% '$ ;i25,00 /CY-

ITEMNO;. 13 HOXMIX/^PHALTCTYPeA. 1/2^M«)'
81'IN 31.15% '$ .120,00,' /TN-

.S 3.500:00

$  5,^25.00;

$' ..,9,720:00

70TAL,INCREASE = $. 18;345;q0

No adjustmeri(tO;contract unit prices for the above itoins will.be^lri&deTn acccirBance'^ili.SB^
Increases ofMore:Than .25.'Pefc«nt" of the :Slandard Spe<^catipns by reason of Ihis .^ange order.

DECREASE IN CQNTRAGT ITEMS AT CONTRACT PRICES

-IWnO., 3 TEMPORARY RAILING fD'PE K)
-240;LF' ' -100.00%' @ $! 25:00 /liP

ITCM NO. .6 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE-

-487TlF' -92.76% ^ $ ' 6:00 ILF
IT^'NO. 14; PLACEHMA DIKE,(TYPE C&ff)'

^0 Lf '-230':77%;' ■$ 25.00 ./ LF
ITEMNO. is: 'THERMORLASTICTRAFFIC STR

-40-QLF --2;50%" ^ 3,45 ;/LF

W' (6.000.00)

'$ (2,922ro6)

'$■ (i/ob.'oo)

% . . (138.6b)
TOTAL'OECR^SE.= $ (10,560.00)

No ^fljjustmenl to Mntr^ prifes for-lh^abpye;items wflli fae,made rn'accDfdance vwth'Section:9-i:b6Ci
"  of More Than;25 Percent," of the S/^c/arrf:Spe(^caf/oRs'by- rea,son'cif lh'is>^ange'drder.

These changes did not-affect the CTfitrollirig activities; therefore, no time adjustment is grantedi-

ESTIMATED TOTAL INCREASE =• $ 7,785:00
BY. REASON OF-THIS CHANGE, THE CONTRACtTIME WILL BE INCREASED BY' "O, WORKINGiDAYS

SUBMITTED BY;
SICNA'

DIRECTOR APPROVAL BY:

PRIMrNAMEANOmLE

ANGl1S0RENSEN..C0NSlTtUCTI0N ENGINEER
SieNATURB pftihir NAMfe ANDTrn^

TOM.MATTSON.XliRECfOROF.pO'BLlc
CbNT^er^R.^tlAVe divEN careful consideration.to THIS'CHANGEPRbPdSED'ANb'AGREebF7M«>Rbp6SALIS-

EXCEPT ASMAYOTIC^^^

f  ̂ ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER, YOUR ATTENTIOM IS DIRECTED TO THE REQUIREAiEN-fs bFTME

contractor ACCEPTANCE BY:
SlCNATl^; PRINT NMIE AND TITLE. DATE

^ 7 \



Sep 261712:16a G.R. Wilcox Enterprises 707-986-1646 p.1

Mattole Road (3C010) PM 43. IJ
Project No.; ER-4820 (004)

County project # 210207

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON Walnut Drive and Fern Street Trailic Signal

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 5262,998.00
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS S 23,147.50

TOTAL CONTRACT 5286,145.50

ACCEPTANCE STATEIVIENT

I have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of $286.145.50 as full
payment for all work performed on the above contract, e.xcept as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

''^^None

As indicated per attachment letter By_

GR Wilcox Enterprise, Inc

Title

Date

Please return this statement to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2^^ Street
Eureka, CA 95501

f:\puWic\business manager\contract(acceptance Iecter>\final estimates letterTmal estimate 21 CQOT.docx


